Upon completion of this offering, in the event all of the shares are sold, the net tangible book value of the 23,141,666 shares of Common Stock to be outstanding will be
$4,231,389 or approximately $0.18 per share. Our post offering proforma net tangible book value gives effect to the net proceeds of this offering and also takes into account the
private placement of 475,000 shares of Common Stock we completed in July 2017. The net tangible book value of the shares of Common Stock held by our existing
shareholders will be increased by $0.17 per share without any additional investment on their part. Investors in the offering will incur an immediate dilution of $1.32 per share of
Common Stock to $0.18 per share.

After completion of this offering, if 2,666,666 shares of Common Stock are sold, investors in the offering will own 11.5% of the total number of shares then outstanding for
which they will have made cash investment of $4 million, or $1.50 per share. Our existing shareholders will own 88.5% of the total number of shares of Common Stock then
outstanding, for which they have made contributions of cash totaling $0.035 per share.

Upon completion of this offering, in the event all Shares are not sold, the following table details the range of possible outcomes from the offering assuming the sale of 100%,
75%, 50% and 25%.

Funding Level   $ 4,000,000   $ 3,000,000   $ 2,000,000  $   $ 1,000,000

Offering price   $ 1.50   $ 1.50   $ 1.50   $ 1.50
Net tangible book value per common share before offering(1)   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.01
Pro forma net tangible book value per common share after offering   $ 0.18   $ 0.14   $ 0.10   $ 0.06
Dilution to investors   $ 1.32   $ 1.36   $ 1.40   $ 1.44
Dilution as a percentage of offering price   88%   91%   93%   96%

(1) Based on 20,000,000 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of March 31, 2017 and total stockholder's equity of $231,389 utilizing unaudited financial statements.

Since inception, the officers, directors, promoters and affiliated persons have paid an aggregate average price of $0.024 per share of Common Stock in comparison to the
offering price of $1.50 per share of Common Stock, set forth on the cover page of this prospectus.

Further Dilution

The Company may issue equity and debt securities in the future.  These issuances and any sales of additional Common Stock may have a depressive effect upon the market

[…]

reverse recapitalization of the Company. Wrap Technologies, Inc. financial statements are in substance those of Wrap Technologies, LLC and deemed to be a continuation of
the Company’s business from its inception date of March 2, 2016. The balance sheet of the Company continues at historical cost as the accounting acquiree (“Megawest”)
had no operating business, no assets or liabilities and no goodwill or intangible assets was recorded as part of the recapitalization of the Company.

F-11

Wrap Technologies, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements

8. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

The following illustrates the pro forma adjustments to stockholders’ equity related to the reverse recapitalization and the pro forma net loss and net loss per share as though
the transaction occurred at the inception of Wrap Technologies, LLC:

Wrap
Technologies,

LLC

MegaWest
Energy

Montana
Corp.

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

   as of   as of   as of
   December 31,   December 31,   Pro Forma   December 31,
  2016   2016   Adjustments   2016
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock - 5,000,000 authorized; par value $0.0001 per share; none issued and
outstanding   -   -   -   -
Common stock - 1,000 authorized; par value $0.01 per share; 1,000 shares issued and
outstanding   -   10   (10)   -
Common stock - 150,000,000 authorized; par value $0.0001 per share; 17,846,246
shares issued and outstanding   -   -   1,785   1,785
Additional paid-in capital   -   1,784,759   (1,344,044)   440,715
Members' equity   442,500   -   (442,500)   -
Accumulated deficit   (234,356)   (1,786,269)   1,786,269   (234,356)
Total stockholders' equity   208,144   (1,500)   1,500   208,144
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 293,109  $ -  $ -  $ 293,109

Pro forma net loss  $ (234,356)   $ (234,356)
Net loss per common share   $ (0.03)
Weighted average common shares outstanding   8,366,286

F-12

Wrap Technologies, Inc.
Condensed Balance Sheets

  March 31,   December 31,
  2017   2016
ASSETS  (unaudited)
Current assets:

Cash  $ 344,629  $ 255,072
Prepaid expenses and other assets   28,771   28,299

Total current assets   373,400   283,371
Property and equipment, net   11,527   8,226
Other assets, net   1,512   1,512
Total assets  $ 386,439  $ 293,109

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 35,255  $ 12,065
Deferred and accrued officer compensation   96,000   70,000
Accrued liabilities   23,795   2,900

Total current liabilities   155,050   84,965

Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock - 5,000,000 authorized; par value $0.0001 per share; none issued and outstanding   -   -
Common stock - 150,000,000 authorized; par value $0.0001 per share; 20,000,000 and 17,445,408 shares issued and outstanding,

respectively   2,000   1,745
Additional paid-in capital   665,500   440,755
Accumulated deficit   (436,111)   (234,356)

Total stockholders' equity   231,389   208,144
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 386,439  $ 293,109

See accompanying notes to condensed interim financial statements.

F-13

Wrap Technologies, Inc.
Condensed Statements of Operations

(unaudited)

   Period From
  Three   Inception
  Months   March 2,
  Ended   2016 to
  March 31,   March 31,
   2017   2016

Operating expenses:

  Selling, general and administrative   75,792   3,690
  Research and development   125,963   27,909

Total operating expenses   201,755   31,599
Loss from operations   (201,755)   (31,599)

Net loss  $ (201,755)  $ (31,599)

Net loss per basic common share  $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)
Weighted average common shares used to compute net loss per basic common share   19,134,044   4,307,509

 See accompanying notes to condensed interim financial statements.

F-14

 Wrap Technologies, Inc.

Condensed Statement of Stockholders' Equity
(unaudited)

  Common Stock
Additional

Paid-In   Accumulated
Total

Stockholders'
   Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Equity
Balance at Inception (March 2, 2016)   -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -

Sale of common stock in March 2016 at $0.00836 per share   4,786,121   479   39,521   -   40,000
Sale of common stock in September 2016 at $0.00836 per share   4,786,120   479   39,521   -   40,000
Sale of common stock in October 2016 at $0.00836 per share   4,786,120   479   39,521   -   40,000
Sale of common stock in December 2016 at $0.10447 per share   3,087,047   308   322,192   -   322,500
Net loss for the period   -   -   -   (234,356)   (234,356)

Balance at December 31, 2016   17,445,408  $ 1,745  $ 440,755  $ (234,356)  $ 208,144
Sale of common stock in January 2017 at $0.10447 per share   2,153,754   215   224,785   -   225,000
Shares issued to acquire merger subsidiary to effect reverse recapitalization   400,838   40   (40)   -   -
Net loss for the period   -   -   -   (201,755)   (201,755)

Balance at March 31, 2017   20,000,000  $ 2,000  $ 665,500  $ (436,111)  $ 231,389

 See accompanying notes to condensed interim financial statements.

F-15

Wrap Technologies, Inc.
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

   Period From
  Three   Inception
  Months   March 2,
  Ended   2016 to
  March 31,   March 31,
   2017   2016
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net loss  $ (201,755)  $ (31,599)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation   795   -
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses and other assets   (472)   -
Accounts payable   23,190   12,390
Deferred and accrued officer compensation   26,000   7,000
Accrued liabilities   20,895   -

Net cash used in operating activities   (131,347)   (12,209)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Capital expenditures for property and equipment   (4,096)   -
Net cash used in investing activities   (4,096)   -

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Sale of common stock   225,000   40,000
Net cash provided by financing activities   225,000   40,000

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   89,557   27,791
Cash, beginning of period   255,072   -
Cash, end of period  $ 344,629  $ 27,791

See accompanying notes to condensed interim financial statements.

F-16

Wrap Technologies, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements

1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING

POLICIES

Organization and Business Description

Wrap Technologies, Inc. (the “Company”) is a developer of security products designed for use by law enforcement and security personnel. The Company plans to introduce
its first product, the BolaWrap™ 100 remote restraint device, during 2017.

The Company resulted from the March 31, 2017 merger of Wrap Technologies, LLC (“Wrap LLC”) with and into its wholly-owned subsidiary MegaWest Energy Montana